FORM 4

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN BENEFICIAL OWNERSHIP

wasnington, D.C. 2054	9

OMB APPROVAL 3235-0287 Estimated average burden hours per response: 0.5

Check this box if no longer subject to Section 16. Form 4 or Form 5 obligations may continue. See Instruction 1(b).

Filed pursuant to Section 16(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

`				or Section 30(h) of the	e Investment (Company Act of 1940					
Name and Address of Reporting Person* Richmond David S.				2. Issuer Name and T AIR INDUSTE		0 ,		ationship of Repor all applicable) Director	on(s) to Issuer 10% Owner	Owner	
(Last) 3568 WILDW	(First) /OOD AVENU	(Middle	·)	3. Date of Earliest Tra 03/24/2020	ansaction (Mor	nth/Day/Year)		Officer (give titl below) See F	e X Footnote 1	belov	r (specify v)
(Street) JACKSON (City)	MI (State)	49202 (Zip)		4. If Amendment, Dat	e of Original F	iled (Month/Day/Year)	6. Indiv Line)	ridual or Joint/Gro Form filed by C Form filed by M Person	ne Reporti	ing Pe	erson
		Table I - N	lon-Derivati	ve Securities A	cquired, D	isposed of, or Benef	icially	Owned			
1. Title of Secur	ity (Instr. 3)		2. Transaction	2A. Deemed	3.	4. Securities Acquired (A) o	r 5	. Amount of	6. Owners	hip	7. Nature of

3568 WILDWOOD AV		03/24/2020					See Footnote 1						
(Street) JACKSON MI (City) (State)	2	4. If Amendment, Date	e of Orig	inal F	iled (Month/D		6. Individual or Joint/Group Filing (Check Applicable Line) Form filed by One Reporting Person X Form filed by More than One Reporting Person						
	Table I - N	lon-Derivati	ive Securities Ac	quire	d, D	isposed o	of, or B	enefici	ally Owned				
1. Title of Security (Instr. 3) 2. Tra		2. Transaction	2A. Deemed Execution Date,	3. Transaction Code (Instr.		4. Securities Disposed Of	s Acquired (A) or of (D) (Instr. 3, 4 ar		5. Amount of Securities Beneficially Owned Following Reported	6. Ownership Form: Direct (D) or Indirect (I) (Instr. 4)	7. Nature of Indirect Beneficial Ownership (Instr. 4)		
				Code	v	Amount	(A) or (D)	Price	Transaction(s) (Instr. 3 and 4)		(11150.4)		
Common Stock ⁽¹⁾⁽²⁾		03/24/2020	0	P		1,800	A	\$0.7499	72,785 ⁽⁶⁾	I	By: Richmond Brothers 401(k) Profit Sharing Plan ⁽⁴⁾		
Common Stock ⁽¹⁾⁽²⁾		03/24/2020	0	P		4,504	A	\$0.76	77,289	I	By: Richmond Brothers 401(k) Profit Sharing Plan ⁽⁴⁾		
Common Stock ⁽¹⁾⁽²⁾		03/24/2020	0	P		66	A	\$0.75	77,355	I	By: Richmond Brothers 401(k) Profit Sharing Plan ⁽⁴⁾		
Common Stock ⁽¹⁾⁽²⁾		03/24/2020	0	P		100	A	\$0.7310	6 77,455	I	By: Richmond Brothers 401(k) Profit Sharing Plan ⁽⁴⁾		
Common Stock ⁽¹⁾⁽²⁾		03/24/2020	0	P		100	A	\$0.7332	2 77,555	I	By: Richmond Brothers 401(k) Profit Sharing Plan ⁽⁴⁾		
Common Stock ⁽¹⁾⁽²⁾		03/24/2020	0	P		5,680	A	\$0.76	83,235	I	By: Richmond Brothers 401(k) Profit Sharing Plan ⁽⁴⁾		
Common Stock ⁽¹⁾⁽²⁾		03/24/2020	0	P		8,600	A	\$0.73	9,125	I	By: Matthew J. Curfman		

1. Title of Security (Instr. 3) Common Stock ⁽¹⁾⁽²⁾			Date (Month/Day/Year) if		2A. Deemed Execution Date, if any (Month/Day/Year)		Transaction					5. Amount of Securities Beneficially Owned Following Reported		6. Ownership Form: Direct (D) or Indirect g (I) (Instr. 4)		Ownership			
								Code V		Amount	(A) or (D) Price		Transact	ion(s)			(Instr. 4)		
								P		30	A	\$0.7301			I			thew J. fman	
Common Stock ⁽¹⁾⁽²⁾													800,000		I I		Priv Inve	By: RBI Private Investment III, LLC ⁽³⁾	
Common	mmon Stock ⁽¹⁾⁽²⁾												15,333		I P		Priv Inve	RBI vate estment LLC ⁽⁵⁾	
		Tal	ble II	l - Derivat							posed of, convertil				d				
1. Title of Derivative Security 2. Conversion or Exercise Price of Derivative Security		Date Exe (Month/Day/Year) if an		Deemed 4. cution Date, Tran		nsaction de (Instr. Derivative Securitie Acquired (A) or Disposed of (D) (Instr. 3, 4 and 5)		mber rative rities ired r osed)	6. Date Expiration (Month/Dates)		ercisable and Date	7. Title and Amount of Securities		8. Price of Derivative Security (Instr. 5)	9. Numb derivativ Securitic Benefici Owned Followir Reporte Transac (Instr. 4)	ve es ially ng d tion(s)	10. Owners Form: Direct (I or Indire (I) (Instr	hip D) ect	11. Nature of Indirect Beneficial Ownership (Instr. 4)
					Code	v	(A)	(D)	Date Exer	cisable	Expiration Date	Title	Amount or Number of Shares						
	nd Address o ond Davi	f Reporting Person*																	
(Last) 3568 WI	LDWOOD	(First) AVENUE	(Middle)		-													
(Street)	ON	MI	4	19202		-													
(City)		(State)	(Zip)															
		f Reporting Person* estment II, LI																	
(Last) 3568 WI	LDWOOD	(First) AVENUE	(Middle)															
(Street)	ON	MI	4	19202		-													

(State)

(First)

MI

(State)

(First)

1. Name and Address of Reporting Person* RBI PI Manager, LLC

3568 WILDWOOD AVENUE

1. Name and Address of Reporting Person*

<u>RBI Private Investment III, LLC</u>

3568 WILDWOOD AVENUE

(Zip)

(Middle)

49202

(Zip)

(Middle)

(City)

(Last)

(Street)
JACKSON

(City)

(Last)

(Street)

JACKSON	MI	49202
(City)	(State)	(Zip)
I	of Reporting Person* others 401(k) Pro	fit Sharing Plan
(Last) 3568 WILDWOO	(First) DD AVENUE	(Middle)
(Street) JACKSON	MI	49202
(City)	(State)	(Zip)
1. Name and Address Richmond Bro (Last)	s of Reporting Person* others, Inc. (First)	(Middle)
3568 WILDWOO	DD AVENUE	
JACKSON	MI	49202
(City)	(State)	(Zip)
1. Name and Address Curfman Matt	s of Reporting Person* hew J.	
(Last) 3568 WILDWOC	(First) DD AVENUE	(Middle)
(Street) JACKSON	MI	49202
(City)	(State)	(Zip)

Explanation of Responses:

- 1. This Form 4 is filed jointly by RBI Private Investment II, LLC ("RBI PII"), RBI Private Investment III, LLC ("RBI PIII"), RBI PI Manager, LLC ("RBI Manager"), Richmond Brothers 401(k) Profit Sharing Plan ("RBI Plan"), Richmond Brothers, Inc. ("Richmond Brothers"), David S. Richmond and Matthew J. Curfman (collectively, the "Reporting Persons"). Each of the Reporting Persons may be deemed to be a member of a Section 13(d) group that may be deemed to collectively beneficially own more than 10% of the Issuer's outstanding shares of Common Stock. Each of the Reporting Persons disclaims beneficial ownership of the Securities reported herein except to the extent of his or its pecuniary interest therein. The filing of this Form 4 shall not be deemed an admission that the Reporting Persons are, for purposes of Section 13(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, the beneficial owners of any securities of the Issuer he or it does not directly own.
- 2. Not reported herein are securities of the Issuer held in certain accounts managed by Richmond Brothers (the "Separately Managed Accounts"). Richmond Brothers is entitled to a management fee from the Separately Managed Accounts based solely on the value of assets under management. Accordingly, neither Richmond Brothers nor any other Reporting Person has a pecuniary interest in any of the securities held in the Separately Managed Accounts for purposes of Section 16.
- 3. Represents securities directly owned by RBI PIII. RBI Manager, as the manager of RBI PIII, may be deemed to beneficially own the securities owned directly by RBI PIII. Mr. Richmond, as the manager of RBI Manager, may be deemed to beneficially own the securities owned directly by RBI PIII.
- 4. Represents securities directly owned by RBI Plan. Messrs. Richmond and Curfman, as trustees of RBI Plan, may be deemed to beneficially own the securities owned directly by RBI Plan.
- 5. Represents securities directly owned by RBI PII. RBI Manager, as the manager of RBI PII, may be deemed to beneficially own the securities owned directly by RBI PII. Mr. Richmond, as the manager of RBI Manager, may be deemed to beneficially own the securities owned directly by RBI PII.
- 6. Not reported herein are transactions by RBI Plan in which no Reporting Person (including Messrs. Richmond and Curfman) has a pecuniary interest.

ian) nas a pecuniary interest.	
By: /s/ David S. Richmond	03/25/2020
By: RBI Private Investment II, LLC; By: RBI PI Manager, LLC, Manager; By: /s/ David S. Richmond, Manager	03/25/2020
By: RBI Private Investment III, LLC; By: RBI PI Manager, LLC, Manager; By: /s/ David S. Richmond, Manager	03/25/2020
By: RBI PI Manager, LLC; By: /s/ David S. Richmond, Manager	03/25/2020
By: Richmond Brothers 401(k) Profit Sharing Plan; By: /s/ David S. Richmond, Trustee	03/25/2020
By: Richmond Brothers, Inc.; By: /s/ David S. Richmond, Chairman	03/25/2020
By: /s/ Matthew J. Curfman ** Signature of Reporting Person	03/25/2020 Date

- * If the form is filed by more than one reporting person, see Instruction 4 (b)(v).
- ** Intentional misstatements or omissions of facts constitute Federal Criminal Violations See 18 U.S.C. 1001 and 15 U.S.C. 78ff(a).

Note: File three copies of this Form, one of which must be manually signed. If space is insufficient, see Instruction 6 for procedure.

Persons who respond to the collection of information contained in this form are not required to respond unless the form displays a currently valid OMB Number.